radiation (DLR) and wind speed (u), of which average sensitivity could exceed 0.5 (Table 6). As DSR
and DLR were input items in the process of Rn simulation, they had a positive correlation with the
simulated Rn and H. However, LE was not greatly affected by them. Bias was only 2.6 and 7.2 Wm−2
and Sensitivity was only 0.17 and 0.18, while DSR and DLR increased by 10%. The effect of wind
speed on Rn was quite small, but it had great influence on the H. This is because the increase in wind
speed results in a reduction of the aerodynamic impedance, which is beneficial to the heat exchange
between the land surface and the atmosphere.

In the two resistance coefficients, C1 had prominent positive correlation with the simulated H
and negative correlation with the simulated LE (Table 7). The change in C2 cannot produce large
fluctuations in LE, but it has a negative correlation with H. Soil surface moisture (Ws) had an obvious
positive correlation with LE, and the low value of soil moisture parameters would directly lead to the
underestimation of LE and overestimation of H.

Table 6. Sensitivity of energy fluxes to adjustable driving data (Only the sensitivity more than 0.1 was
listed).

Factor  Rn LE H
 Bias RMSE S(i) Bias RMSE S(i) Bias RMSE S(i)

DSR

+10% 11.1 18.3 0.70 2.6 8.6 0.17 8.3 16.5 0.55
+15% 16.7 19.6 0.72 3.5 8.9 0.11 12.6 18.5 0.56
+20% 20.6 20.5 0.73 3.4 7.5 0.13 16.4 20.3 0.52
−10% −10.8 17.6 0.68 −4.2 10.6 0.21 −7.9 15.2 0.51
−15% −15.3 18.8 0.69 −5.1 9.6 0.16 −13.4 19.5 0.57
−20% −21.6 22.4 0.73 −5.6 11.5 0.14 −17.6 22.6 0.52

DLR

+10% 31.5 25.6 0.79 7.2 10.3 0.18 23.1 22.3 0.52
+15% 49.6 28.4 0.81 8.3 11.5 0.14 40.6 25.6 0.65
+20% 67.1 29.4 0.82 8.5 11.7 0.10 56.8 28.2 0.68
−10% −30.1 22.4 0.81 −10.2 15.3 0.21 −21.4 21.5 0.51
−15% −44.9 25.2 0.78 −18.3 16.2 0.22 −16.2 18.5 0.26
−20% −59.5 28.3 0.80 −22.5 20.4 0.23 −23.4 22.4 0.28

u

+10% - - - 1.22 7.5 0.45 3.42 9.6 0.65
+15% - - - 1.34 8.36 0.31 5.2 10.6 0.76
+20% - - - 2.42 12.5 0.36 6.4 12.5 0.72
−10% - - - −0.86 6.5 0.32 −4.2 13.5 0.73
−15% - - - −1.02 7.4 0.26 −6.2 14.4 0.65
−20% - - - −1.14 10.5 0.16 −8.1 18.3 0.84

Table 7. Sensitivity of energy fluxes to resistance coefficient (C1, C2) and soil surface humidity (Ws).

Factor  Rn LE H
 Bias RMSE S(i) Bias RMSE S(i) Bias RMSE S(i)

C1
+10 - - - −10.9 15.7 −1.09 8.9 14.5 0.89
+20 - - - −16.4 18.2 −0.94 15.3 17.2 0.65
+30 - - - −20.6 20.1 −0.82 16.7 19.6 0.58

C2
+10 - - - −4.1 8.6 −0.14 −7.3 15.2 −0.67
+20 - - - −5.1 8.9 −0.12 −11.2 19.5 −0.56
+30 - - - −5.3 9.5 −0.12 −13.6 22.6 −0.54

Ws
0.5 - - - −1.8 13.4 6.9 1.7 12.8 6.5
0.7 - - - −0.3 1.2 5.4 0.3 0.8 5.0
0.9 - - - 0.7 15.4 5.1 −0.6 13.5 −4.3

The different land surface modes or input data in different sites used in sensitivity experiments
can sometimes provide different results. However, the results are not the same for different
underlying surfaces or in different seasons [27–30]. Therefore, the results of the sensitivity analysis
in this study are suitable for the red soil farmland region of southern China.

3.3. Results of the Adjusted SiB2 Model

According to the results of sensitivity analysis, Table 8 gives adjusted parameters for SiB2 in
different irrigation conditions. C1 and C2 were reset as 4.67 and 72.8, respectively, because they were